### **MEMORANDUM**

4-2-13

TO: Judge Robert Hebert

BID #13-008

#20B

**County Judge** 

FROM: Debbie Kaminski

**Assistant Purchasing Agent** 

SUBJECT: Please sign and date the attached contract(s) approved in

Commissioners Court on April 2, 2013. Thank you.

**DATE:** April 9, 2013

**RETURN TO:** Norma Weaver

Administrative Assistant Purchasing Department 301 Jackson, Suite 201 Richmond, Texas 77469

### **Vendor Information**

Hassell Construction Co., Inc.	
Legal Name of Contracting Company	
F. J. J. D. Namber (Company of Companyion) of Social	Consity Number (Individual)
Federal ID Number (Company or Corporation) or Social	Security Number (Individual)
281-893-2570	281-580-9170
Telephone Number	Facsimile Number
12211 Duncan Rd.	
Houston, TX 77066 Complete Mailing Address (for Correspondence)	
City, State and Zip Code	
SAME	
Complete Remittance Address (if different from above)	
City, State and Zip Code	
•	
E. J. REBECER, VICE PRESIDENT	
Authorized Representative and Title (printed)	
Authorized Representative's Email Address	
E Rebeul	
Signature of Authorized Representative	

of the parties relating to the subject matter hereof. All prior negotiations, discussions, correspondence and preliminary understandings between the parties and others relating hereto are superseded by this Contract. By entering into this Contract, the parties do not intend to create any obligations, express or implied, other than those specifically set out in this Contract.

#### 29.0 APPLICABLE LAW AND VENUE

This Contract shall be construed under and in accord with the laws of the State of Texas, and all obligations of the parties created hereunder are performable in Fort Bend County, Texas, and that venue for any litigation arising out of or related to this Contract shall lie solely in the court of appropriate jurisdiction located in Fort Bend County, Texas.

#### 30.0 ENCLOSURE:

The following being incorporated herein by reference for all purposes as though fully set forth herein word for word.

Enclosure #1 – Specifications and Plans

31.0 PRICING: Complete unit pricing form.

#### 32.0 PROJECT DURATION:

Bidder agrees, if awarded the contract, to complete all work required by the contract documents within 300 calendar days (maximum of 300 calendar days) after issuance of a purchase order by the County Purchasing Agent and notice to proceed by the Engineering Department.

### 33.0 W9 Form:

All vendors submitting are required to complete the attached W9 form and return with submission.

### 34.0 TAX FORM/DEBT/RESIDENCE CERTIFICATION FORM:

All vendors submitting are required to complete the attached Tax Form/Debt/Residence Certification form and return with submission.

### **Contract Sheet**

### THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF FORT BEND

Bid # 13-008

This memorandum of agreement made and entered into on the $\frac{200}{100}$ day of $\frac{2013}{100}$ , by and between Fort
Bend County in the State of Texas (hereinafter designated County), acting herein by County Judge Robert Hebert, by virtue
of an order of Fort Bend County Commissioners Court, and Hassell Construction Co., Inc.
(hereinafter designated Contractor).
WITNESSETH:
The Contractor and the County agree that the bid and specifications for the Construction of Golfview Drive and Regional
Drainage Facilities Phase I Paving and Drainage Improvements which are hereto attached and made a part hereof,
together with this instrument and the bond (when required) shall constitute the full agreement and contract between parties
and for furnishing the items set out and described; the County agrees to pay the prices stipulated in the accepted bid.
It is further agreed that this contract shall not become binding or effective until signed by the parties hereto and a purchase
order authorizing the items desired has been issued.
Executed at Richmond, Texas this 19th day of Ophil 20 13.
By: Fort Bend County, Texas  County Judge
By: Chlebeck
Signature of Contractor
By: F. J. REBECEK VICE PRESIDENT

**Printed Name and Title** 



### **COUNTY PURCHASING AGENT**

Fort Bend County, Texas

Gilbert D. Jalomo, Jr., CPPB County Purchasing Agent (281) 341-8640 Fax (281) 341-8642 or 341-8645

### **New Vendor Information**

Federal ID # or S.S #	Dun and Bradstreet # 0+0324980
0.0 1/	✓ Corporation/LLC Sole Proprietor/Individual
Type of Business	Partnership Tax Exempt Organization
Legal Company Name	Year Business was Established 1976 HASSELL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.
Remittance Address	12211 DUNCAN RA.
City/State/Zip	HOUSTON, Tx 77066
Physical Address	SAME
City/State/Zip	
County	Fort Bend County Other: HARRIS
Phone/Fax Number	Fort Bend County Other: HARRIS  Phone: Fax: 281-893-2570 271-580-9110
Contact Person	JOE REBECEL
E-mail	prebecek@hassel/construction.com
Special Notes	
The Company listed above is a (check all that apply and attached certificate).	DBE-Disadvantaged Business Enterprise
Company's gross annual receipts:	<\$500,000\$500,000-\$4,999,999\$5,000,000-\$16,999,999 \$17,000,000-\$22,399,999>\$22,400,000
NAICs codes (Please enter all that apply).	237110, 237310, 238910, 236220, 221122

PLEASE NOTE: W-9 needs to be attached in order to be entered into our system

(Rev. October 2007 Department of the Treasury

### **Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification**

Give form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

_			
ς;	Name (as shown on your income tax return)		
on page	Business name, if different from above		
Print or type Specific Instructions o	Check appropriate box: ☐ Individual/Sole proprietor ☑ Corporation ☐ Partnership ☐ Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (D=disregarded entity, C=corporation, P☐ Other (see instructions) ►	repartnership) ▶	Exempt payee
ist ii.	Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.)	Requester's name and	address (optional)
تِ تَم	12211 DUNCAN RD.		
eci.	City, state, and ZIP code		
Š	HOUSTON, TEXAS 77066		
See	List account number(s) here (optional)		
Pa	rt I Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)		
back alien your <b>Note</b>	er your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on Line kup withholding. For individuals, this is your social security number (SSN). However, for a n, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the Part I instructions on page 3. For other e employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see <i>How to get a TII</i> e. If the account is in more than one name, see the chart on page 4 for guidelines on who where the second second is a second	a resident ntities, it is V on page 3	or
	ber to enter.		
Pa	rt II Certification		
Unde	er penalties of perjury, I certify that:		
1. T	The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am wa	iting for a number to be is	ssued to me), and
F	am not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from backup withholding Revenue Service (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to a notified me that I am no longer subject to backup withholding, and		
3. 1	am a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below).		
withh For r arrar	tification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the holding because you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. F mortgage interest paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of negment (IRA), and generally, payments other than interest and dividends, you are not relied your correct TIN. See the instructions on page 4.	or real estate transactions debt, contributions to an	s, item 2 does not apply. Individual retirement

U.S. person ▶ General Instructions

Signature of

Sign

Here

Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise noted.

#### Purpose of Form

A person who is required to file an information return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer identification number (TIN) to report, for example, income paid to you, real estate transactions, mortgage interest you paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, or contributions you made to an IRA.

Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident alien), to provide your correct TIN to the person requesting it (the requester) and, when applicable, to:

- 1. Certify that the TIN you are giving is correct (or you are waiting for a number to be issued),
  - 2. Certify that you are not subject to backup withholding, or
- 3. Claim exemption from backup withholding if you are a U.S. exempt payee. If applicable, you are also certifying that as a U.S. person, your allocable share of any partnership income from a U.S. trade or business is not subject to the withholding tax on foreign partners' share of effectively connected income.

Note. If a requester gives you a form other than Form W-9 to request your TIN, you must use the requester's form if it is substantially similar to this Form W-9.

Definition of a U.S. person. For federal tax purposes, you are considered a U.S. person if you are:

- An individual who is a U.S. citizen or U.S. resident alien,
- · A partnership, corporation, company, or association created or organized in the United States or under the laws of the United States,
- · An estate (other than a foreign estate), or
- A domestic trust (as defined in Regulations section 301.7701-7).

Special rules for partnerships. Partnerships that conduct a trade or business in the United States are generally required to pay a withholding tax on any foreign partners' share of income from such business. Further, in certain cases where a Form W-9 has not been received, a partnership is required to presume that a partner is a foreign person, and pay the withholding tax. Therefore, if you are a U.S. person that is a partner in a partnership conducting a trade or business in the United States, provide Form W-9 to the partnership to establish your U.S. status and avoid withholding on your share of partnership

The person who gives Form W-9 to the partnership for purposes of establishing its U.S. status and avoiding withholding on its allocable share of net income from the partnership conducting a trade or business in the United States is in the following cases:

The U.S. owner of a disregarded entity and not the entity,

Job No.: 13-008

### TAX FORM/DEBT/ RESIDENCE CERTIFICATION

Taxpaye	er Identification Number (T.I.N.)	
Compan	ny Name submitting Bid/Proposal:	Hassell Construction Co., Inc.
•	•	12211 Duncan Rd.
	Address:	Houston, TX 77066
Are you	registered to do business in the Sta	ate of Texas? Ves No
	re an individual, list the names and d name(s) under which you operate	addresses of any partnership of which you are a general partner or any your business
	Property: List all taxable propert names. Include real and personal necessary.)	y in Fort Bend County owned by you or above partnerships as well as any d/b/a property as well as mineral interest accounts. (Use a second sheet of paper if
Fort Ber	nd County Tax Acct. No.*	Property address or location**
- 11	<del>A</del> .	12211 Duncan Rd.
	<u>r.                                     </u>	Houston, TX 77066
** For addr may	real property, specify the proper ess where the property is located be stored at a warehouse or other	on number assigned by the Fort Bend County Appraisal District.  It y address or legal description. For business personal property, specify the For example, office equipment will normally be at your office, but inventory location.  I owe any debts to Fort Bend County (taxes on properties listed in I above,
	tickets, fines, tolls, court judgment	
	Yes No If yes, att	ach a separate page explaining the debt.
	requests Residence Certification.	ant to Texas Government Code §2252.001 <i>et seq.</i> , as amended, Fort Bend County §2252.001 <i>et seq.</i> of the Government Code provides some restrictions on the s; pertinent provisions of §2252.001 are stated below:
	(3) "Nonresident bidder" refers t	to a person who is not a resident.
	(4) "Resident bidder" refers to contractor whose ultimate this state.	a person whose principal place of business is in this state, including a parent company or majority owner has its principal place of business in
	I certify that Hassell Con [Compar §2252.001.	estruction Cq <sub>8,a</sub> !Resident Bidder of Texas as defined in Government Code ny Name]
	I certify that[Company	is a Nonresident Bidder as defined in Government Code y Name]
	§2252.001 and our principal	place of business is  [City and State]
Created 05		[City and State]

	Owner	TXDOT	CONROE	BRAZORIA COUNTY	TxDOT	HARRIS COUNTY	TxDOT	TxDOT	HARRIS COUNTY	TXDOT	TXDOT	TXDOT	TXDOT	TXDOT	HARRIS COUNTY	TxDOT	HARRIS COUNTY	FORT BEND COUNTY	HARRIS COUNTY
	Amount	\$1,833,416	\$3,026,170	\$3,138,706	\$9,344,560	\$1,415,877	\$12,637,056	\$13,944,148	\$2,472,472	\$499,023	\$489,263	\$11,784,787	\$13,611,377	\$14,284,418	\$2,030,687	\$8,936,872	\$3,675,970	\$3,484,327	\$806,170
HASSELL CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. JOB HISTORY  LAST 3 YEARS	Year Job#	2008 1 HARRIS COUNTY CS (BROWN HUFFSMITH RD)	2008 6 GLADSTEL ROAD - CONROE, TEXAS	2008 8 BRAZORIA COUNTY ROAD 101	2008 21 SH288	2009 2 T C JESTER	2009 3 DIXIE FARM ROAD	2009 4 FM 865	2009 6 QUEENSTON BLVD	2010 6 BRAZORIA COUNTY CR115/190	2010 8 BRAZORIA COUNTY CR84	2010 9 FM 359 FORT BEND COUNTY	2010 10 FM 1464 FORT BEND COUNTY	2010 16 FM 2218 FORT BEND COUNTY	2010 32 TUCKERTON ROAD SEGMENT G	2009 9 FM 529	2009 17 BURKE ROAD	2010 24 RANSOM ROAD	2011 16 TUCKERTON ROAD TOWNE LAKE

	14 V.V.	Bond No. LI00328					
BID BOND							
KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, That we,	Hassell Constr	uction Company, Inc.					
	·	of Houston, Texas					
(hereinafter called the Principal), as Principal, and							
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company			(hereinafter called the Surety),				
as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto Fort	t Bend County						
(hereinafter called the Obligee) in the penal sum of	f Five Percent	of the Greatest Amount Bi	d				
		Dollars	(\$ 5% G.A.B.				
for the payment of which the Principal and the assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these pro		elves, their heirs, executors					
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS proposal to the Obligee on a contract for Golfview		EREAS, the Principal has s	submitted or is about to submit a				
NOW, THEREFORE, If the said Contract be time be specified, enter into the Contract in writing, the faithful performance of the said Contract, the	and give bond, if	bond is required, with sure	ty acceptable to the Obligee for				
Signed and sealed this 21st	day of	March	, 2013 .				
How let b	Vitness	Hassell Construction C	Principal				

Title

Scott D. Chapman, Attorney-in-Fact

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Certificate No. 5814277

American Fire and Casualty Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute Jéanne Buchan, Corrie Schmidt, Pam Martìnson, Debra Buckner, Nancy Portúgal, Barb Sachi, Martha Silvas, Elaine Lewis, Rhesa F Boulton; Rosalyn D. Hassell; Scott D. Chapman; Keith M. Illa; Kevin Mcquain; Justin McQuain

each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge all of the city of The Woodlands, state of TX and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 1st day of December 2012



STATE OF WASHINGTON COUNTY OF KING

າ, letter of credit, bank deposi

American Fire and Casualty Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

2012, before me personally appeared Gregory W. Davenport, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of American On this 1st day of December Fire and Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Seattle, Washington, on the day and year first above written.



By: KD Riley , Notan Public

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts - SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make. execute. seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, David M. Carey, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 21 st day of March





### Important Notice

### TO OBTAIN INFORMATION OR TO MAKE A COMPLAINT:

You may write to Liberty Mutual Surety at:

Liberty Mutual Surety Interchange Corporate Center 450 Plymouth Road, Suite 400 Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462-8284

You may contact the Texas Department of Insurance to obtain information on companies, coverages, rights or complaints at:

1-800-252-3439

You may write the Texas Department of Insurance:

P. O. Box 149104 Austin, TX 78714-9104 Fax: (512) 475-1771

Web: http://www.tdi.state.tx.us

E-mail: ConsumerProtection@tdi.state.tx.us

### Premium or Claim Disputes

Should you have a dispute concerning a premium, you should contact the agent first. If you have a dispute concerning a claim, you should contact the company first. If the dispute is not resolved, you may contact the Texas Department of Insurance.

### Attach This Notice To Your Policy:

This notice is for information only and does not become a part or condition of the attached document.

LMIC-3500 Rev. 7.1.07



### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s)

PRODUCER		CONTACT Ty Dighas	
Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. 5847 San Felipe, Suite 2750 Houston TX 77057		NĂME: Ty Bigbee PHONE (Arc. No. Ext):832–485–4000 E-MAIL ADDRESS:tbigbee@alliant.com	FAX (A/C, No):713-470-4134
Housion IX 11031		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #
		INSURER A : Wausau Business Insurance Co.	26069
INSURED		INSURER B: Wausau Underwriters Insurance	26042
Hassell Construction Company, Inc		INSURER C:Commerce & Industry Ins Co	19410
12211 Duncan Road		INSURER D :	
Houston TX 77066		INSURER E :	
		INSURER F:	
COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 040074070	DEVISION NI II	MDED.

CUVERAGES	CENTIFICATE NUMBER: 9103/42/2	NEVISION NOMBERS
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THA	T THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN I	ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIO
INDICATED NOTWITHST	TANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY C	CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THE
MIDIO, III D. MOTHER.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

NSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s
Δ.	GENERAL LIABILITY  X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	THE COL	11.12	TBKZ91457230022		7/1/2013	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$1,000,000 \$100,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$10,000
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000,000
							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000,000
1	POLICY X PRO- X LOC AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			ASJZ91457230012	7/1/2012	7/1/2013	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
								\$
;	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			BE016115023	7/1/2012	7/1/2013	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$10,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$10,000,000
	DED X RETENTION \$ 10,000							\$
3	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY			WCJZ91457230032	7/1/2012	7/1/2013	X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS ER	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH)	"''					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

The General Liability and Automobile policies include a blanket automatic additional insured endorsement that includes any person or organization that requires additional insured status only if there is a written contract or written agreement in effect during this policy period.

The General Liability policy includes Primary and Non-Contributory wording if required by written contract. The General Liability, Automobile and Workers Compensation policies include a blanket automatic waiver of subrogation endorsement that provides this feature only when there is a written contract that requires it.

Certificate issued for bid purposes

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Fort Bend County 301 Jackson Street	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Suite 201 Richmond TX 77469	Shur & Bean

### GOLFVIEW DRIVE (MOBILITY PROJECT NO. 709) AND REGIONAL DRAINAGE FACILITIES PHASE 1 - PAVING AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS

TO: Fort Bend County
Purchasing Department
Travis Annex
301 Jackson Street, Suite 201
Richmond, Texas 77469

THE UNDERSIGNED BIDDER, having examined the plans, specifications, and other proposed Contract Documents, and all Addenda thereto, and being acquainted with and fully understanding:

- (a) the extent and character of the work covered by this bid;
- (b) the location, arrangement, and specified requirements for the proposed work;
- (c) the location, character, and condition of existing streets, roads, highways, pavements, surfacing, walks, driveways, curbs, gutters, trees, sewers, utilities, drainage courses, and other installations, both surface and underground, which may affect or be affected by the proposed work;
- (d) the nature and extent of the work to be made, and the type, character and general condition of materials to be excavated;
- (e) necessary handling and rehandling of excavated materials, including the construction of fills and embankments;
- (f) the location and extent of necessary or probable de-watering requirements;
- (g) the difficulties and hazards to the work which might be caused by storm and flood water;
- (h) local conditions relative to labor, transportation, hauling and rail delivery facilities;
- (i) all other factors and conditions affecting or which may be affected by the work.

WE HEREBY PROPOSE to furnish all required materials, supplies, equipment, tools, and plant; to perform all necessary labor and supervision; and to construct, install, erect, equip, and complete all work stipulated in, required by, and in accordance with the contract documents and the plans, specifications, and other documents referred to therein (as altered, amended, or modified by all addenda thereto) for and in consideration of the following prices:

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE BID
ī.	BASE BID - DRAINAGE				
1.	8' X 4' PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX STORM SEWER, ASTM C-850,				
	CEMENT STABILIZED SAND BEDDING AND BACKFILL. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	8			
THU	LEX HUMBIG, SIKTY FINE DOLLARS &				1500
	No CENTS	30	L.F.	\$ 365.00	\$ 11850.00
2.	8' X 5' PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX				
	STORM SEWER, ASTM C-850, CEMENT STABILIZED SAND			Z'	in _
FM	BEDDING AND BACKFILL.			G	1
U -	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	t		350,00	693 000
D D 1	DOLLARS &		L.F.	\$ <del>\$00.00</del>	\$ 74200 <b>6.</b> 0
3.	8' X 5' PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX				
	STORM SEWER, ASTM C-850,				
	STANDARD BEDDING AND BACKFILL.				
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	<b>\</b>			
-	THUS HUMANS EIGHTY DOLLARS &			340 -	1.01/00 -
	CENTS	180	L.F.	\$ 380.00	\$ 68400,00
4.	8' X 6' PRECAST				
	REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX STORM SEWER, ASTM C-850, CEMENT STABILIZED SAND				
	BEDDING AND BACKFILL.				
Ю	- complete and in place for - himan Spty Fur dollars &				
,,,	No CENTS		L.F.	\$ 465.00	\$ 232500

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE BID
5.	8' X 6' PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX STORM SEWER, ASTM C-850, STANDARD BEDDING AND BACKFILL. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR				
	For Humb Ten DOLLARS &		L.F.	\$ 410.00	\$ 32800.00
6.  HIND  HI	7' X 5' PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX STORM SEWER, ASTM C-850, DEMENT STABILIZED SAND BEDDING AND BACKFILL. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR CENTS		L.F.	343,00 \$ 363.00	936,390,00 \$ <del>940990.00</del>
(1)7.	6' X 5' PRECAST  REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX  STORM SEWER, ASTM C-850,  CEMENT STABILIZED SAND  BEDDING AND BACKFILL.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR  HEAT FLOOR LOW DOLLARS &  CENTS		L.F.	\$ 311.00	\$ <u>139950.</u> a
8.	5' X 5' PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX STORM SEWER, ASTM C-850, CEMENT STABILIZED SAND BEDDING AND BACKFILL. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR TWO SCIENTS CENTS	370	L.F.	\$ 271.00	\$_ <i>10</i> 0270.00

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE BID
9.	5' X 4' PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX STORM SEWER, ASTM C-850, CEMENT STABILIZED SAND BEDDING AND BACKFILL. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR			•	
	Two HUNDARD FIFTY DOLLARS &		L.F.	\$ 250.00	\$ 22500,00
10.	48" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, ASTM C-76, CLASS III WITH RUBBER GASKET JOINTS, STANDARD BEDDING AND BACKFILL.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR DOLLARS &				
	No CENTS		L.F.	\$ 130.00	\$ 1300.00
11.	42" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, ASTM C-76, CLASS III WITH RUBBER GASKET JOINTS, STANDARD BEDDING AND BACKFILL. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR ONE HUMBER CENTS	:	L.F.	\$ <u>105.00</u>	\$_105000
12.	42" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, ASTM C-76, CLASS III WITH RUBBER GASKET JOINTS, CEMENT STABILIZED SAND BEDDING AND BACKFILL COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR NORMAL WENT DOLLARS &				12.40.4
	CENTS	10	L.F.	\$ 120.00	\$ 1200,00

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE BID
13.	30" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, ASTM C-76, CLASS III WITH RUBBER GASKET JOINTS, CEMENT STABILIZED SAND BEDDING AND BACKFILD COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR			. <i>G</i> 2 00	s 4980.00
14.	CENTS  30" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, ASTM C-76, CLASS III WITH RUBBER GASKET JOINTS, STANDARD BEDDING AND BACKFILL.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	<b>t</b>	L.F.	\$ <u>83,00</u>	\$ 47,00.00
15.	DOLLARS & CENTS  24" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, ASTM C-76, CLASS III WITH RUBBER GASKET JOINTS, STANDARD BEDDING AND BACKFILL. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	30	L.F.	\$ 69.00	\$ 2070,00
16.	DOLLARS & CENTS  24" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, ASTM C-76, CLASS III WITH RUBBER GASKET JOINTS, CEMENT STABILIZED SAND BEDDING AND BACKFILL COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	40	L.F.	1	\$ 2041.00
	SIXTY 7three DOLLARS & CENTS		L.F.	ş 63.00	\$ <u> 18900.00</u>

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE BID
17.	POLYETHYLENE PIPE, CEMENT STABILIZED SAND BEDDING AND BACKFILL. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	}			
	Force Eight Dollars & CENTS	· <del>-</del>	L.F.	\$ 48.00	\$ 2880,00
18.	18" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, ASTM C-76, CLASS III, STANDARD BEDDING AND BACKFILL. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR				
	DOLLARS & CENTS		L.F.	\$ 46.00	\$ 2760.00
19.	18" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, ASTM C-76, CLASS III, CEMENT STABILIZED SAND BEDDING AND BACKFILL COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR PIFTY TWO DOLLARS & CENTS		L.F.	\$ <b>55.00</b>	s [100.00
20.	4" P.V.C. ASTM D-2241, SDR-26 PIPE (YARD DRAIN) WITH CLEANOUT. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR DOLLARS &				
0.1	CENTS	40	L.F.	\$	\$ 600.00
21.	3" P.V.C. ASTM D-2241, SDR-26 PIPE (YARD DRAIN) WITH CLEANOUT. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR DOLLARS &				_
	<u>Po</u> CENTS	40	L.F.	\$ 14.00 s	560.00

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE BID
22.	TRENCH SAFETY FOR STORM SEWER EXCAVATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH O.S.H.A. STANDARDS AT ALL REQUIRED LOCATIONS.	)			
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR DOLLARS &	ž.	L.F.	\$ <u>/,</u> 00	\$_6640.∞
23.	STORM SEWER MANHOLE 48" TO 72".				
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR DOLLARS & CENTS	K	EACH	\$ <b>4000.00</b>	\$ 4000,00
24.	STORM SEWER MANHOLE ON REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR DOLLARS & CENTS	ž.	EACH	\$ <u>7000.00</u>	\$ 26000,00
25.	STORM SEWER JUNCTION BOX.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR  SELENT FOR HUMBED DOLLARS &  CENTS	₹ ¥	EACH	ş 7400. co	\$ 740 <b>0</b> 0,00
26.	STORM SEWER JUNCTION BOX FOR 18" AND 24" STORM. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR GHT HULLE SIXTY DOLLARS &		EACH	\$ <u>860,00</u>	\$ <u>860.00</u>
27.	8' x 6' PRECAST 51' BEND.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR  AD  CENTS	<b>₹</b>	EACH	\$ 3 000.00	\$ 3000.00

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE BID
28.	8' x 5' PRECAST 45' BEND. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR				
	WENTS IN AUGUS DOLLARS &				_
	No CENTS		EACH	\$ <b>U600.00</b>	\$ 5200.00
29.	7' x 5' PRECAST 16' BEND.				
29.	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR				
-	TWENTY FIRE HUMMOOLLARS &				
	CENTS	_	EACH	\$ 2500.00	\$ <u>5000.00</u>
	,				
30.	7' x 5' PRECAST 17' BEND.				
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR				
	TWENT TWE HUNNED DOLLARS &		EACH	\$ 2500,00	s 5000.01
	CENTS	2	EACH	Υ	γ <u></u>
31.	7' x 5' PRECAST 8' BEND.				
0	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	₹			
	TWENT FUE HUMANDLLARS &			200	
	CENTS	5 2	EACH	\$ 1800.00	\$ 5000.00
20	74 FL PRIOTOR C' PEND				
32.	7' x 5' PRECAST 6' BEND.	2			
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR				
	Webt 1 We 1944 CENTS		EACH	s 2500.00	\$ 5000.00
	UIII		211011	Τ	Τ
33.	6' x 5' PRECAST 8' BEND.				
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	₹			
	TWENT UNE HUMAN DOLLARS 8				15-0 0
	CENTS	5 2	EACH	\$ 2/00.00	\$ 4200.00
34.	TYPE "E" INLET.				
J4.	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	₹			
	FOUR THOUSAND DOLLARS &				
	CENTS		EACH	\$ 4000.00	\$ 4000.00
0.5					
35.	TYPE "H-2" INLET.	<b>.</b>			
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR				
	CENTS		EACH	\$ 2200.00	\$ 33000.00
	CENT		211011	T	1

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE BID
36.	TYPE "C" INLET.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR  WENTY ON HUMAN DOLLARS  N. CENT	<b>&amp;</b>	EACH	\$ 2100.00	\$ 4200.00
37.	TYPE "C-1" INLET.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR  WEST, W. HORSON  CENT	&	EACH	\$ 2200.00	\$ 19600.00
38.	TYPE "A" INLET.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR THOUSAND DOLLARS  MO	&	EACH	\$ <u>/000.0</u> 0	\$ 2000,00
39.	BRICK PLUG FOR 24" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO Two Humans Eight DOLLARS CENT	R &	EACH	\$ <b>28</b> 0.00	\$ <u>570.00</u>
40.	BRICK PLUG FOR 5' X 4' REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO  Notice Hunors DOLLARS CENT	&	EACH	\$ <u>1900.00</u>	\$ <u> </u> 900,00
41.	BRICK PLUG FOR 8' X 4' REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO  FOR HUMAN DOLLARS CENT	&	EACH	\$ <b>2400.</b> <del>a</del>	\$ 2400.00
42.	5" THICK CONCRETE SLOPE PAVEMENT. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO SEVERY FIME DOLLARS CENT	&	SQ.YDS.	\$ 75.00	\$ 202800.00

		ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	UNIT	TOTAL UNIT PRICE PRICE BID
43.	CONNECT EXISTING 1-1/2" P.V.C. DRAIN TO INLET. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR FIEL HANGE (CENTS)		EACH	s <b>35</b> 0.00 s 3 <b>50.</b> 00
44. Ti	CONNECT EXISTING 3" P.V.C. DRAIN TO INLET. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR CENTS		EACH	\$ <b>380.00</b> \$ <b>380.00</b>
45.	CONNECT 5' X 4' REINFORCE CONCRETE BOX STORM SEWER EXISTING 27" STORM SEWER. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR DOLLARS & No	TO	EACH	\$ <b>200</b> 0.∞ \$ 2000.∞
46.	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING CONCRETE INLET STRUCTURE TO SUITABLE LANDFILL OR APPROVED EQUA COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR WOTUMENS NINET DOLLARS &		EACH	\$ 290.00 \$ 1160.00
47.	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING STORM SEWER MANHOLE TO SUITABLE LANDFILL OR APPROVED EQUA COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR FIVE HUMAN FORTY DOLLARS & CENTS		ЕАСН	\$ 540.00 \$ 540.00

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE BID
48.	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING CONCRETE SLOPE PAVEMENT TO SUITABLE LANDFILL OR APPROVED EQUA COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	R			
	No DOLLARS &		SQ.YDS.	\$ 24.00	\$ 6000.00
49.	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING STORM SEWER PIPE TO SUITABLE LANDFILL OR APPROVED EQUAL. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR THIRTY NIME DOLLARS &	<b>X</b>	L.F.	ş <u>39.00</u>	\$ 50700,00
50.	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING PIPE CULVERT HEADWALL TO SUITABLE LANDFILL OR APPROVED EQUA COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR SET THE HOMES S CENTS	2	EACH	\$ <b>_ 23</b> 00.00	\$ <u>ি 3</u> 800.∞
51.	REMOVE AND SALVAGE EXISTING LANDSCAPING. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR DOLLARS &	ć	LUMP SUM	ş <u> </u> 000.@	\$ 1,000.00
52.	REMOVE, SALVAGE AND REPLACE EXISTING SIGN. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR TWILVE HUMAN DOLLARS & CENTS		LUMP SUM	\$	\$ [200,00

### GOLFVIEW DRIVE (MOBILITY PROJECT NO. 709) AND REGIONAL DRAINAGE FACILITIES PHASE 1 - PAVING AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE BID
53.	REMOVE, SALVAGE AND REPLACE EXISTING MAILBOX COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO				
•	Tue HUMBER THIRTY DOLLARS  NO CENT	&	LUMP SUM \$	230.00	\$ 230,00

I. TOTAL AMOUNT BASE BID DRAINAGE =

\$ 2713,070.00 2,559, 470,00

		ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE BID
II.	BASE BID - SANITARY SEWER				
1.	12" P.V.C. SDR-26, ASTM				
	D-3034 SANITARY SEWER PIPE, CEMENT STABILIZED				
	SAND BEDDING AND BACKFILL				
	(12' TO 14' DEPTH).				
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR DOLLARS &				
	No CENTS	340	L.F.	s 40.00	\$ 13600.00
0					
2.	8" P.V.C. SDR-26, ASTM D-3034 SANITARY SEWER PIPE	7.			
	STANDARD BEDDING AND	-1 <b>/</b>			
	BACKFILL (10' TO 12' DEPTH	H).			
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR THIRM SEVEN DOLLARS &				
	No CENTS	20	L.F.	\$ 37.00	s 740.00
			2	Υ	
3.	8" DUCTILE IRON SANITARY				
	SEWER PIPE, ASTM A746, CLASS 52 WITH 40 MIL				
	POLYETHYLENE INTERIOR				
	LINING (ASTM D1248),				
	STANDARD BEDDING AND				
	CEMENT STABILIZED SAND	T.\			
	BACKFILL (12' TO 14' DEPTE COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	1).			
	EIGHTY THREE DOLLARS &				
	CENTS	28	L.F.	\$ <b>83.00</b>	\$ 7324.00
4.	TRENCH SAFETY FOR SANITARY	,			
	SEWER EXCAVATION IN				
	ACCORDANCE WITH O.S.H.A.				
	STANDARDS AT ALL REQUIRED				
	LOCATIONS.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR				
	ONE DOLLARS &				
	NoCENTS	388	L.F.	s /.00	s 388.00

	•••••	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE BID
5.	STANDARD SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR TWENTY SIX MUNICIPALITY No CENTS		EACH	\$ <b>2600.00</b>	\$_ <b>260</b> .00
6.	STANDARD SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE WITH ECCENTRIC TOP. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR TWENT SIR HUMAND DOLLARS & NO CENTS		EACH	\$ <b>2600.</b> 00	\$ 2600.00
7.	DROP SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR MICTY So Human DOLLARS & CENTS		EACH	\$ <b>36</b> 00.00	\$ 3600,00
8.	DROP SANITARY SEWER  MANHOLE WITH ECCENTRIC TO  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR  DOLLARS &  CENTS  EXTRA DEPTH FOR SANITARY		EACH	\$ <u>3600.00</u>	\$ 7200.00
	SEWER MANHOLE OVER 8' DEPTH. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR DOLLARS & CENTS  MANHOLE INFLOW PREVENTION	3 40	VERT. FT.	\$ 115.00	\$ 4600,00
10.	INSERT.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR SEVEN DOLLARS &  CENTS	<u>.</u>	EACH	\$ <u>77.00</u>	\$ 770.00

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE BID
11.	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE TO SUITABLE LANDFILL OR APPROVED EQU COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO	)R			
tan	Hanse Severy Fur DOLLARS No CENT	& 'S 1	EACH	\$ 475.00	\$ 475.00
12.	REMOVE EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE TOP AND REPLACE WITH ECCENTRIC T AND ADJUST TOP TO MATCH FINAL GRADES. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO	POP PR			
13.	REHABILITATION OF EXISTI BRICK OR PRECAST SANITAR SEWER MANHOLES; INCLUDE CLEANING, PREPARATION, SEALING WITH MINIMUM 1" THICK CEMENTITIOUS COATI OF THE INTERIOR OF MANHO ALONG THE ENTIRE DEPTH A APPLICATION OF MINIMUM 80-MIL THICKNESS OF A PROTECTIVE EPOXY COATING ON THE INTERIOR OF MANHO ADJUST TOP OF MANHOLE TO MATCH FINAL GRADE.	NG Y NG LE ND	EACH	ş / Deliku	\$ <b>4320.00</b>
-	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO THREE HUMBING FORM FINEDOLLARS CENT	&	VERT. FT.	\$ 345.00	\$ 24,150.00

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE BID
14.	8" SANITARY SEWER PLUG AND CLAMP. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR UD HOMM TWENTY DOLLARS &	Ĺ	EACH	\$ 220.00	\$ 220.00
15.	12" SANITARY SEWER PLUG AND CLAMP. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR HOLLARS &	Ĺ	EACH	ş <i>34</i> 0.00	\$ 340,00
16. <b>E</b> v	CONNECT EXISTING 12" SANITARY SEWER TO NEW DRO SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	)P	EACH	γ <u>υ</u>	
17.	CENTS  CONNECT NEW 12" SANITARY  SEWER TO EXISTING SANITAR  SEWER MANHOLE.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR  LIENT HOMBORY  CENTS	RY R	EACH	\$ [[00.00	\$ 3300,00
18.	CENTS  CONNECT EXISTING 15"  SANITARY SEWER TO NEW  SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR  TINTED HOMBON DOLLARS &  CENTS	2	EACH	\$	\$ 2600,00

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIE	s Unit	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE BID
19.	CONNECT NEW 8" DUCTILE IRON PIPE SANITARY SEWE TO EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE F	OR			
•	No CEN		1 EACH	\$ <u>1100.00</u>	\$ 1100.00
20. Tu	CONNECT NEW 10" SANITAR SEWER TO NEW SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE F COMPLETE AND IN PLACE F CEN	OR &	1 EACH	\$ 1200.00	\$ <b> 700,0</b> 0
		AL AMOUNT BI		\$	78,327.∞

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE BID
III.	BASE BID - WATER				
1.	16" P.V.C. AWWA C-905, DR-18, CLASS 150 WATER LINE STANDARD BEDDING AND AND BACKFILL.	)			
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR DOLLARS FOR CENTS	<u>\$</u>	L.F.	\$ 52 <sup>50</sup>	\$ 142275,00
2.	16" P.V.C. AWWA C-905, DR-18, CLASS 150 WATER LINE STANDARD BEDDING AND AND CEMENT STABILIZED SAN BACKFILL. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	ND			
•	Severny Five DOLLARS		L.F.	\$ 75:00	\$ 18750,00
3.	12" P.V.C. AWWA C-900, DR-18, CLASS 150 WATER LINE STANDARD BEDDING BACKFILL. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR THIRTY FIGHT DOLLARS CENT:	<u>&amp;</u>	L.F.	\$ <b>38.00</b>	\$ <u>3040.00</u>
4.	8" P.V.C. AWWA C-900, DR-18, CLASS 150 WATER LINE STANDARD BEDDING BACKFILL. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR				
	No CENT		L.F.	\$ 29.00	\$ 1160,00

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND				TOTAL	
	UNIT PRICE	ESTIMATED		UNIT	PRICE	
		QUANTITIES	UNIT	PRICE	BID	
5.	8" P.V.C. AWWA C-900,					
	DR-18, CLASS 150 WATER					
	LINE STANDARD BEDDING					
	WITH CEMENT STABILIZED					
	BACKFILL.	•				
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR DOLLARS &					
	TAINTY ONE DOLLARS &		L.F.	\$ 31,00	\$ 3720,00	
	CEN1S	120	11.5.	γ	Υ	
6.	6" P.V.C. AWWA C-900					
	DR-18, CLASS 150 WATER					
	LINE STANDARD BEDDING					
	WITH CEMENT STABILIZED					
	BACKFILL.					
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR					
	TWENTY NINE DOLLARS &		T D	\$ 29.00	s 3770,00	
	CENTS	130	L.F.	5	ş <u>•</u>	
7.	6" P.V.C. AWWA C-900					
	DR-18, CLASS 150 WATER					
	LINE STANDARD BEDDING					
	AND BACKFILL.					
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	₹				
	TWENTY SEVEN DOLLARS &			27.00	12 (0.00	
	CENTS	50	L.F.	\$\$	\$ 1350,00	
8.	16" WELDED STEEL SECTION					
	WATER LINE.					
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	₹				
7	us Humanes topy DOLLARS &	i		21.0	0000000	
	CENTS	120	L.F.	\$ 140.00	\$ 28800.00	
9.	TRENCH SAFETY FOR WATER					
	LINE EXCAVATION IN					
	ACCORDANCE WITH O.S.H.A.					
	STANDARDS AT ALL REQUIRED	)				
	LOCATIONS.					
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	}				
	ONEDOLLARS &				2000	
	NO CENTS	3,500	L.F.	\$ 1.00	\$ 3500.00	

### GOLFVIEW DRIVE (MOBILITY PROJECT NO. 709) AND REGIONAL DRAINAGE FACILITIES PHASE 1 - PAVING AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

### FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE BID
10.	16" GATE VALVE AND BOX WITH CONCRETE PAD. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR SIXTY FIX HUNDAW DOLLARS &	x x	EACH	\$ 6500.00	s 45500.00
11.		₹	EACH	\$ 7600.00	
12.		₹ \$	EACH		\$ 320000
13.	6" GATE VALVE AND BOX WITH CONCRETE PAD. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR WEWE HAMMED DOLLARS &	Ŷ	EACH	\$ <i>[20</i> 0.00	\$ 19200.00
14.	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR TWENTY FIVE HUMAN DOLLARS & CENTS	R x 5 10	EACH	\$ <b>2500.0</b> 0	\$ 25000.00
15.	FLUSHING VALVE (4' BURY).  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR  WEARN SIX HANNED  DOLLARS 8  CENTS	₹ ⊊	EACH	\$ 2600.00	\$ 2600,00

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE	ESTIMATED	,	UNIT	TOTAL PRICE
	WRITTEN IN WORDS	QUANTITIES	UNIT	PRICE	BID
16.	16" x 16" TEE.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR  ONTERN HIMMAS DOLLARS &	Ş.	EACH	\$ <u>1405.00</u>	\$ 1400,00
17.	16" x 12" TEE.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR DOLLARS & CENTS	Ş.	EACH	\$ [100.00	\$ 4400.00
18.	16" x 6" TEE.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR  SEVEN HAMAGE  DOLLARS OF CENTS		EACH	\$ 700.00	\$_{0500.00
19.	16" x 8" TEE.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS (		EACH	\$ <u>1000.00</u>	\$ 2000.00
20.	12" x 6" TEE.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR DOLLARS & CENTS	Ş.	EACH	\$ <b>Sbo.∞</b>	\$ <u>100</u> 0.00
21.	16" PLUG AND CLAMP.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR  TWELLE HUNDRY  DOLLARS &	<u>s</u>	EACH	\$_ <b> 20</b> 0.00	\$ 2400.00
22. (	16" x 45' BEND.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR  EXGNT HANDRED SEVENTY FINE DOLLARS OF THE CENTS	£	EACH	\$ <b>8</b> 75.00	\$ 1750.00
23. 1	8" PLUG AND CLAMP.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR MACE FOR DOLLARS OF THE DOLLARS OF	Ş.	EACH	\$ <b>245.00</b>	\$ 295.00

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE BID
24. E	12" PLUG AND CLAMP.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR  (M)   No.   DOLLARS & DOLLAR	x	EACH	\$ 830.00	ş <u>830,∞</u>
25.	CONNECT 16" WATER LINE TO EXISTING 16" WATER LINE (WET CONNECTION).  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR EXAMPLE FOR EXAMPLE AND IN PLACE FOR EXAMPLE AND CENTS	₹	EACH	\$ <u>38∞</u> .∞	\$ 3800.00
26.	CONNECT 16" WATER LINE TO EXISTING 12" WATER LINE (WET CONNECTION).  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR DOLLARS & CENTS	₹ ⊊	EACH	\$ <b>3700.00</b>	\$_[1100.00
27. -	CONNECT 16" WATER LINE TO EXISTING 6" WATER LINE (WET CONNECTION).  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR THIRTY ONE HUMBERS (CENT)	R &	EACH	\$ 3100100	\$ 3100.00
28. T	CONNECT 12" WATER LINE TO EXISTING 6" WATER LINE (WET CONNECTION).  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR CONTROL CONTROL CENT	R &	EACH	\$ 2400.00	\$_2400.00
29.	CONNECT 12" WATER LINE TO EXISTING 12" WATER LINE (WET CONNECTION).  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR DOLLARS  CENT	R &	EACH	\$ 2600.00	\$ 2600.00

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMAT QUANTIT		UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE BID
30.	CONNECT 8" WATER LINE TO EXISTING 8" WATER LINE (WET CONNECTION). COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO	OR				
٨	<i>INETEEN HUNDRO</i> DOLLARS ————————————————————————————————————		1	EACH	\$ 1900.00	\$ 1900,00
31.	CONNECT 6" WATER LINE TO EXISTING 6" WATER LINE (WET CONNECTION).  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR EXAMPLE AND IN PLACE FOR EXAMPLE AND IN PLACE FOR EXAMPLE AND CENTER OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE	OR &	0	ENGU	a 1000.00	s 3000.00
32.	MISCELLANEOUS WATER LINE	E	2	EACH	5_[400.00	5
-	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR THIRTY FOUR HUMAN DOLLARS CENT	&	3	TONS	\$_3400.00	\$ 10200.00
<ul><li>33.</li><li>34.</li></ul>	1" SINGLE LONG WATER SERVICE.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR DOLLARS  NO CENT  1" SINGLE SHORT WATER	&	5	EACH	\$ <u>1400.00</u>	\$ <u>7000.00</u>
_	SERVICE.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR SERVICE AND SERVICE OF SERVICE	&	1	EACH	\$ <b>880.</b> 00	\$_ <b>880.</b> ∞
		AL AMOUNT ER =	BASE	BID -	\$ <u>3</u>	80,220.00

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE BID
IV.	BASE BID - BRIDGE WORK IT	<u>'EMS</u>			
1.	ITEM 104 - REMOVING CONCRETE RIP RAP, CONCRET	יםי			
	WINGWALL, CONCRETE SLAB, AND CONCRETE RAIL.				······
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	<b>}</b>			
	Town Make Toleran & DOLLARS &	,			
	CENTS CENTS	3 1	LUMP SUM	\$ 25,000.60	\$ 25000,00
2.	ITEM 110 - EXCAVATION				
	(CHANNEL).				
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR				
	MANUEL DOLLARS &	20	CH VDC	\$ 15.00	0 300 00
	CENTS	20	CU.IDS.	۶	γ
3.	ITEM 400 SAND BACKFILL.				
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	₹			
	SEVERTY DOLLARS &				\$ 1400.00
	CENTS	3 20	CU.YDS.	\$ 20.00	. \$
4.	ITEM 409 - PRESTRESSED				
• •	CONCRETE PILINGS.				
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	₹			
	DWY HUNDRED THIRM DOLLARS &			+ 120.00	· Camas Bo
	No CENTS	3 400	L.F.	\$ /30,00	\$ 52000,00
5.	ITEM 420 - CLASS S				
٠.	CONCRETE APPROACH SLAB.				
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	}			
	HUL HUNDARS DOLLARS &			<u>~</u> . ~	40
	No CENTS	38	CU.YDS.	\$ 500.00	\$ 19000.00
6.	ITEM 425 - PRESTRESSED				
٥.	CONCRETE SLAB BEAM (4SB15	5).			
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR			2MV	
	FOUR HANDERS DOLLARS &			400.00	11/1 - 20
	No CENTS	89	L.F.	\$	\$ 35600,00

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE BID
7.	ITEM 425 - PRESTRESSED CONCRETE SLAB BEAM (5SB15 COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR FOUR HULDRESS DOLLARS & CENTS	3	L.F	\$ 400.00	\$ 53400.00
8.	ITEM 428 - CONCRETE SURFACE TREATMENT (CLASS II). COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR DOLLARS &	c	SQ.FT.	\$ <b>2.00</b>	\$ 2304.00
9.	ITEM 430 - CLASS C EXTENDING CONCRETE ABUTEMENT STRUCTURE. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR MYTERS HUNDRED DOLLARS OF	ç.	CU.YDS.	\$ <u>1500.00</u>	\$ <b>_22800.</b> 00
10.	ITEM 430 - CLASS S EXTENDING CONCRETE SLAB STRUCTURE. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR OUR THOUSAND DOLLARS OF CENTS	<b>-</b>	CU.YDS.	\$ 1000.00	\$ 19000. <del>0</del> 0
11.	ITEM 442 - STRUCTURE STEEL - CONDUIT HANGARS. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR  TWELLE DOLLARS &  CENTS	&	LBS.	\$ <u>12.00</u>	\$ 5976.00
12.	ITEM 450 - RAIL (TY T223) COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR  WA LINGUAL FORM CENTS	R &	L.F.	\$_140.90	\$_ <i>1190</i> 0.00

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	UNIT		UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE BID
13.	ITEM 450 - RAIL (TY T202		11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11			
	RETROFIT). COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	₹				
	DOLLARS &				_	
	No CENTS	61	L.F.	\$	120.00	\$ 7320.00
14.	ITEM 529 - 6" CURB					
	(DOWELLED).					
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR					
	JWWY DOLLARS &		- w-	^	26 90	\$ 1000.00
	<u>No</u> CENTS	5 40	L.F.	۶	<i></i>	\$
15.	ITEM 540 - METAL BEAM					
. = •	GUARDRAIL FENCE - THRIE-					
	BEAM.					
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	₹				
	HARLY HUNDARD DOLLARS &				1500 80	\$ 1500,00
	No CENTS	3 1	EACH	\$ <u></u>	1300,00	\$ <u>7500,4</u>
16.	ITEM 544 - GUARDRAIL END					
10.	TREATMENT.					
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR					
	Jurun Foya thewome DOLLARS &				2600	21/20 12
	<u>No</u> CENTS	3 1	EACH	\$	2900,00	\$ 2400.00
	TV. TOTAL	AMOUNT BAS	E BID -			
		SE WORK ITEM			\$	260900,00

		ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE BID
	v.	BASE BID - PAVING AND MIS	CELLANEOUS	CONSTRUCTION		dd /
	1.	8" THICK CONCRETE PAVEMENT.			1/98	9,01968.00
THIR	TIVE	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR DOLLARS & LIGHT CENTS		sQ.YDS. \$	39.88	\$ 542368.00
T	2.	2-1/2" THICK HOT MIX HOT LAID ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (TxDOT ITEM 340 TYPE "D" SURFACE MIX). COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR THICK FOR		SQ.YDS. \$		
	3.	8" THICK CRUSHED LIMESTON (OR APPROVED EQUAL) BASE; COMPACTED TO 95% STANDARD PROCTOR COMPACTION TEST, ASTM D-698. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR GWWW DOLLARS & CENTS	) R	SQ.YDS. \$	17.00	\$ 14450,00
	4.	SUBGRADE STABILIZED WITH 8% LIME BY WEIGHT TO 8" DEPTH (SLURRY METHOD) COMPACTED TO 95% STANDARD PROCTOR COMPACTION TEST, ASTM D-698. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR DOLLARS 8	<b>3</b>	SQ.YDS. \$	5.50	\$ 87450.°×
			•			

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE BID
5.	SUBGRADE STABILIZED WITH 8% LIME BY WEIGHT TO 6" DEPTH (SLURRY METHOD) COMPACTED TO 95% STANDARI PROCTOR COMPACTION TEST,				
	ASTM D-698.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR DOLLARS & CENTS	§.	SQ.YDS.	\$ 4.00	\$ 1280.00
6.	4-1/2" THICK CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	<u> </u>	SQ.YDS.	\$ 30,00	\$ 10500,00
7.	6" THICK CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR THICK FOR DOLLARS &	§.	sQ.YDs.	\$ <u>34.</u> ~	\$ 16320.8
8.	SIDEWALK RAMP ASSEMBLY.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR DOLLARS OF CENTS	&	EACH	\$ 1000.00	\$ 10000.00
9.	4-1/2" THICK CONCRETE SIDEWALK PAVEMENT. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR DOLLARS	_	SQ.YDS.	\$ <i>3). \( \o</i>	\$ <u>38750.00</u>
10.	6" CONCRETE CURB.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR DOLLARS  OLL CENT	&	L.F.	\$ 2.00	\$ 11360,00

		STIMATED JANTITIES	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE BID
11.	TEMPORARY ACCESS ROAD 6" ASPHALTIC (BLACK) BASE WITH COMPACTED SUBGRADE. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR DOLLARS & CENTS		SO ADS	\$ 3/.00	s (\$800,00
12.	6" CRUSHED LIMESTONE OR APPROVED EQUAL DRIVEWAY TRANSITION. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	2,000	02.110		
	SEVENTEUN DOLLARS & CENTS	90	SQ.YDS.	\$ <u>17.60</u>	\$\$\$
13.	CONCRETE RIP RAP.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR  THIRTY-KIVE DOLLARS &  CENTS	250	SQ.YDS.	\$ 35.00	\$ 8750.00
14.	EXCAVATION OF STREET AND DRIVEWAYS; SHAPE AND COMPACT SUBGRADE TO 95% STANDARD PROCTOR COMPACTION TEST, ASTM D-698 TO PROPER CROSS-SECTION AND GRADE, BACKFILL CURB AND GRADE RIGHT-OF-WAY CROSS-SECTION REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXCESS MATERIAL FROM SITE (DOES NOT INCLUDE PIPE EXCAVATION).  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR				
		22,500	CU.YDS.	\$ 6,50	\$ 146250,00

	<b>*</b>	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE BID
15.	STORM SEWER TRENCH EXCAVATION AND REMOVAL. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR DOLLARS & GOVERNMENT		CIL YDS	\$ 5.50	\$ 104500,00
16.	SAWCUT EXISTING ASPHALT AND CONCRETE PAVEMENT. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR DOLLARS & CENTS		L.F.	\$ 6.00	3000.to
17.	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT TO AN APPROVED LANDFILL O EQUAL. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR THREE DOLLARS & CENTS	R	SQ.YDS.	\$ 3.20	\$ 3/680.00
18.	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING CONCRETE PAVEMEN TO AN APPROVED LANDFILL O EQUAL. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR DOLLARS & CENTS	R	SQ.YDS.	\$ <u>3,00</u>	\$ <u>1650.00</u>
19.	UNDERCUT EXISTING DRIVEWAY. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR DOLLARS & CENTS		L.F.	\$ 5.00	\$ \200. <b>0</b> 0
20.	PEDESTRIAN HANDRAIL.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR DOLLARS & CENTS		L.F.	\$_ <b>85.00</b>	\$ 3400,00

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE BID
21.	SOLID SOD ST. AUGUSTINE GRASS AND PROVIDE WATERING UNTIL VEGETATION ESTABLISHMENT.				
	SEVENY FIVE CENTS	1,500	SQ.YDS.	\$ 3.7 <b>5</b>	\$ 5625.00
22.	HYDROMULCH SEEDING OF DISTURBED AREAS AND PROVIDE WATERING UNTIL VEGETATION ESTABLISHMENT. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	₹			
	DOLLARS &		SQ.YDS.	\$ 3.00	\$ <b>33000.0</b> 0
23.	4" P.V.C. COMMUNICATION CONDUIT. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR TED DOLLARS &	X	L.F.	\$	\$ <b>66300.00</b>
24.	COMMUNICATION HANDHOLE.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR DOLLARS & CENTS	ž	EACH	\$ <u> </u>	\$ 60000,00
25.	4" PLUG AND CLAMP.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR ONE HUMAN FORTY DOLLARS & CENTS	x	EACH	\$ <u>/40.00</u>	\$ <b>\$</b>
JOHEN ONEH	OCONTRACTOR MOBILIZATION.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR DOLLARS & CENTS	x x	LUMP SUM	110,000.	\$ 140000.00
<i>\</i>	OBNIK	· •		M	
	F	BID PROPOSAL	- 31		

		ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE BID
27.	•				
	AND MISCELLANEOUS IN				
	ACCORDANCE WITH CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.				
M. MAS	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR			Kam. OC	
MSAMS	DOLLARS &			50,000	30,0000
	No CENTS		LUMP SUM \$	70000,00	\$ 1000,00
¶	•			Pia.	/
28.	FURNISH AND MAINTAIN			ZIT	
	SIGNAGE, BARRICADES, FLAG			/\	
	TRAFFIC CONTROL, TEMPORAR	Y		U	
	PAVEMENT MARKINGS, AND				
	DETOUR PLANS FOR LANE AND				
	ROAD CLOSURE IN GENERAL ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS				
	ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS AND THE "TEXAS MANUAL OF			•	
	UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL				
	DEVICES FOR STREETS AND				
	HIGHWAYS"; AND PROVIDE				
	TEMPORARY ACCESS FOR				
	ADJOINING PROPERTY.				
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR				
<b>ル</b>	HIRTY FOUR THOUSAND DOLLARS &			2.6	2.6
	CENTS	1	LUMP SUM \$	34000.00	\$ 34000,00
29.	FURNISH AND INSTALL				
23,	PAVEMENT MARKINGS				
	INCLUDING THERMO-PLASTIC				
	STOP BARS, DIRECTIONAL				
	ARROWS, ETC. (TxDOT				
	STANDARDS).				
_	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR				
7	TWENTY THANSE THOUSAND DOLLARS &	_	LUMP SUM \$	23000	c 23000.00
	CENTS	1	LUMP SUM Ş	75000,00	5

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE BID
30.	FURNISH, INSTALL AND MAINTAIN EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION DEVICES UNTIL VEGETATION IS ESTABLISHE COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR EMHTEEN HUMBERS DOLLARS CENT	D. DR	LUMP SUM	\$_{800,00	\$ 1800.00
31.	CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION STAKING FOR ALIGNMENT AND GRADE FOR WATER, PAVING AND DRAINA CONSTRUCTION WORK. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOI & NO CEN	AGE DR LLARS			\$ <u>25,000.00</u>
32.	CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TESTING. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO	&	LUMP SUM	DELET \$	
33.	4' X 8' PROJECT SIGN.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR DOLLARS  NO CENT	&	EACH	\$ <u>500.00</u>	\$ <u>1000.00</u>
	,	AL AMOUNT BASE MISCELLANEOUS			<del>509453.00</del> 473,043.00

#### BID FORM SUMMARY

		TOTAL AMOUNT
		BASE BID
		EX.
I.	DRAINAGE =	2 <del>713</del> 070.00 2559, 470.00
II.	SANITARY SEWER =	78, 327.00
III.	WATER =	380,220.00
IV.	BRIDGE WORK ITEMS =	260,900.00
v.	PAVING AND MISCELLANEOUS CONSTRUCTION =	1577 UU3.00 1;413,043
	TOTAL AMOUNT BASE BID =	4,751,960.00 gg
	TOTAL NUMBER OF CALENDAR  TO COMPLETE PROJECT =  (CONTRACTOR TO SPECIFY  CALENDAR DAYS)	CALENDAR DAYS

Total amounts bid for TOTAL BASE BID Includes all costs, commissions, overhead, permits, and payments required and necessary for the complete work as specified.

I/We acknowledge receipt of the addenda listed below and the total bid price has been adjusted accordingly.

#### 3-18-2013 2.3-19-2013

In submitting the Bid, I/We do so with the understanding that all Contract Documents, drawings, Specifications and Addenda are completely understood and that there is no doubt as to the intent and scope of the work to be accomplished.

If I/We are notified of the acceptance of this bid, I/We will:

- (a) Furnish Payment and Performance Bonds in accordance with approved forms, to be paid by me/us for the proper completion of the work as specified and in the time allotted, the said bonds to be issued for one hundred percent (100%) of the amount of the total contract sums. Said Bonds shall conform to the laws of Texas.
- Furnish a construction schedule satisfactory to Owner within (b) ten (10) days after written notice to proceed.

The undersigned acknowledges that the Contract entered into by and between the County and the Bidder will be a "separated contract" under Sections 151.056(b) and 151.011(a) of the Texas Tax Code and Comptroller's Rule 3 TAC, Section 291, and the undersigned submits the following amounts for use as the separated contract amounts for use in the Contract if the undersigned is the successful Bidder:

The Price of In-Place Materials to be Incorporated into the Project:

The Price of Labor, Profit, Materials not In-Place and all other charges:

(Must Agree with Base Bid): TOTAL:

It is agreed that, in the event the undersigned fails to enter into such contract and furnish such bonds within the time and in the manner required, the bidder will forfeit to owner, as liquidated damages, the bank certified check, cashier's check, or the bidder's bond, as provided in the specifications.

I/We agree and understand that Owner reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids and/or to accept any bid or combination of bids considered advantageous.

DATE: 3/21/2013	Hassell Construction Co., Inc.
ATTEST/SEAL	Company's Name  BY:
(If a corporation): WITNESS (If not a corporation):	Signature E.J. Rebscek
(11 not a corporación).	Printed or Typed Name
	VICE PRESIDENT
BY:	Title 12211 Duncan Rd. Houston, TX 77066
	Street Address
NAME:	
	City, State & Zip Code
TITLE:	281-893-2570
	Area Code and Phone Number

#### **Vendor Information**

Lazer Construction Company, Inc.	
Legal Name of Contracting Company	
Federal ID Number (Company or Corporation) or	Social Security Number (Individual)
713-733-6340	713-733-6539
Telephone Number	Facsimile Number
7	
3405 Almeda Genoa Road	
Complete Mailing Address (for Correspondence)	
Houston, Texas 77047	
City, State and Zip Code	
nama an abayra	
same as above Complete Remittance Address (if different from a	bove)
(	,
City, State and Zip Code	
Karl Marshall, Senior Estimator	
Authorized Representative and Title (printed)	
1	
kmarshall@lazercci.com Authorized Representative's Email Address	
Kill he land and	
Signature of Authorized Representative	
~.D	

	Bond No. IN00761			
BID BOND				
KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, That we,	azer Construc	ion Company, Inc.		
	of	Houston, Texas		
(hereinafter called the Principal), as Principal, and		1104000119 1 01440		
International Fidelity Insurance Company			(hereinaft	ter called the Surety),
as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto Fort Ben	d County			
(hereinafter called the Obligee) in the penal sum of	Five Percent of	of the Greatest Amount I	Bid	
		Dollars	(\$ 5% G.A.I	в. )
for the payment of which the Principal and the Sure assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these present	•			
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUC proposal to the Obligee on a contract for Paving and D		REAS, the Principal has vement (Bid 13-008)		is about to submit a
NOW, THEREFORE, If the said Contract be timely be specified, enter into the Contract in writing, and the faithful performance of the said Contract, then the	give bond, if b	ond is required, with sur	rety acceptabl	le to the Obligee for
Signed and sealed this 21st	_ day of	March	,	2013 .
Qua Salti Witne	SS S	By: International Fidelity  By  J	Insurance C	Principal President Title

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

### INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY

ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania, having their principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, do hereby constitute and appoint

KEVIN MCQUAIN, ELAINE LEWIS, ROSALYN D. HASSELL, SCOTT D. CHAPMAN, KEITH M. ILLA, JEANNE M. BUCHAN, JUSTIN MCQUAIN

The Woodlands, TX.

their true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, statute, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by their regularly elected officers at their principal offices.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of the By-Laws of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY and is granted under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 20th day of July, 2010 and by the Board of Directors of ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 15th day of August, 2000:

"RESOLVED, that (1) the President, Vice President, or Secretary of the Corporation shall have the power to appoint, and to revoke the appointments of, Attorneys-in-Fact or agents with power and authority as defined or limited in their respective powers of attorney, and to execute on behalf of the Corporation and affix the Corporation's seal thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other written obligations in the nature thereof or related thereto; and (2) any such Officers of the Corporation may appoint and revoke the appointments of joint-control custodians, agents for acceptance of process, and Attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute waivers and consents on behalf of the Corporation; and (3) the signature of any such Officer of the Corporation and the Corporation's seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seals when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Corporation as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Corporation, to be valid and binding upon the Corporation with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents on this 12th day of March, 2012.

SEAL 1904 - INTO

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

Also mit

ROBERT W. MINSTER Executive Vice President/Chief Operating Officer (International Fidelity Insurance Company) and President (Allegheny Casualty Company)



On this 12th day of March 2012, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said he is the therein described and authorized officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY; that the seals affixed to said instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies; that the said Corporate Seals and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.



A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires Mar. 27, 2014

Cathy Vargue

#### CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Sections of the By-Laws of said Companies as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the originals on file in the home office of said companies, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this

21st day of March, 2013

MARIA BRANCO, Assistant Secretary

Maria H. Granco

#### IMPORTANT NOTICE

#### TO OBTAIN INFORMATION OR MAKE A COMPLAINT:

You may call International Fidelity Insurance Company's toll-free telephone number for information or to make a complaint at:

800-333-4167

You may also write to International Fidelity Insurance Company at:

Attn: Claims Department One Newark Center, 20<sup>th</sup> Floor Newark, NJ 07102

You may contact the Texas Department of Insurance to obtain information on companies, coverages, rights or complaints at:

800-252-3439

You may write the Texas Department of Insurance at:

P.O. Box 149104 Austin, TX 78714-9104 Fax: (512) 475-1771

Web: http://www.tdi.state.tx.us

E-mail: ConsumerProtection@tdi.state.tx.us

#### PREMIUM OR CLAIM DISPUTES:

Should you have a dispute concerning your premium or about a claim you should contact your Agent or International Fidelity Insurance Company first. If the dispute is not resolved, you may contact the Texas Department of Insurance.

#### ATTACH THIS NOTICE TO YOUR BOND.

This notice is for information only and does not become a part or a condition of the attached document and is given to comply with Texas legal and regulatory requirements.



25025 N I-45 Freeway Suite# 525 The Woodlands, TX 77380

832-482-4730 Phone 866-694-3018 Toll 832-585-0781 Fax

www.chsinc.com/surety

#### **BID BOND RESULTS**

CONTRACTOR Lazer Construction Company, Inc. BOND # <u>IN00761</u> BID DATE 3/21/2013 OBLIGEE Fort Bend County AMOUNT \$5,600,000.00 DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT Paving and Drainage Improvement (Bid 13-008) PLEASE FILL IN FIRM NAME & THREE BID PRICES: LOWEST BIDDER\_\_\_\_\_\$\_\_\_\_ 2ND LOWEST BIDDER\_\_\_\_\_\_\$ 3RD LOWEST BIDDER\_\_\_\_\_\_\$ IF YOUR BID IS NOT LISTED ABOVE, WHAT WAS YOUR BID? \$ COMMENTS

DATE SIGNED\_\_\_\_\_



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

3/11/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).					
PRODUCER	CONTACT NAME: Ty Bigbee				
Alliant Insurance Services, Inc.	PHONE	A/C, No):			
5847 San Felipe, Suite 2750 Houston TX 77057	E-MAIL ADDRESS:tbigbee@alliant.com				
Todston TX TTOOT	insurer(9) Affording Coverage	NAIC #			
	INSURER A: Liberty Mutual Fire Ins Co	23035			
INSURED	INSURER B : Commerce & Industry Ins Co	19410			
Lazer Construction Company, Inc.	INSURER C Employers Ins. Co. of Wausau	p			
Le-Shun Development, Inc.	INSURER D :				
3405 Almeda Genoa Road Houston TX 77047	INSURER E :				
Tiousion 17, 770-77	INSURER F :				
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2090939775	REVISION NUM	BER:			
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAINDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION					
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORD EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE		JECT TO ALL THE TERMS,			

INSR LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL !	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	5
С		IERAL LIABILITY		TBCZ91460301032	11/14/2012	11/14/2013	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$1,000,000
	Х	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY					DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$300,000
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR					MED EXP (Any one person)	\$5,000
l						!	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000,000
							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000
	GEN	L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000,000
l		POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC						\$
1	AU1	OMOBILE LIABILITY		AS2-Z91-460301-012	11/14/2012	11/14/2013	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,000
1	X	ANY AUTO					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
		ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	X	HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
	X	1000 Ded Comp & Coll						\$
В		UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR		BE084192966	11/14/2012	11/14/2013	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$5,000,000
l	X	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE					AGGREGATE	\$5,000,000
		DED X RETENTION \$0						\$
С		RKERS COMPENSATION DEMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		WCCZ91460301022	11/14/2012	11/14/2013	X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS ER	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE		N/A				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000
	(Ma	ndatory In NH)	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$1,000,000
l	If ye	is, describe under SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,000
					<u> </u>			

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

See Attached...

**CERTIFICATE HOLDER** 

Richmond TX 77469

CANCELLATION

Fort Bend County & Members of Commissioners Court Attn: Purchasing Department - Travis Annex 301 Jackson, Suite 201

**AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE** 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:	
LOC #:	



#### ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page 1 \_ of 1

AGENCY Alliant Insurance Services, Inc.	NAMED INSURED Lazer Construction Company, Inc.			
POLICY NUMBER	Le-Shun Development, Inc. 3405 Almeda Genoa Road Houston TX 77047			
CARRIER NAIC CODE				
		EFFECTIVE DATE:		
ADDITIONAL REMARKS				

### THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM, FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

The General Liability and Automobile Liability policies include a blanket automatic additional insured endorsement that provides additional insured status only when there is a written contract that requires such status. Forms # LC0443 (05/12)(GL) and # CA2048 (02/99)(Auto).

The General Liability, Automobile Liability and Workers Compensation policies include a blanket automatic waiver of subrogation endorsement that provides this feature only when there is a written contract that requires it. Forms # LC0443 (GL), #CA0444 (Automobile) and #WC4203 (WC).

The General Liability policy includes primary and non-contributory wording as required by written contract as included within endorsement LC0443 (GL).

Excess policy will follow form scheduled underlying additional insured and waiver of subrogation provisions under coverage form 90269 (11/09) as required by an "insured contract" as defined by the policy.

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

### Contract Sheet Bid 13-008

### THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF FORT BEND

This memorandum of agreement made and entered into on th	1e 21	day of M	arch	_, 20_1	3_, by and between Fort
Bend County in the State of Texas (hereinafter designated Co	ounty), ac	ting herein b	y County	Judge R	obert Hebert, by virtue
of an order of Fort Bend County Commissioners Court, and _	Lazer	Constru	uction	Co.,	Inc.
(hereinafter designated Contractor).		(0	company 1	name)	
WITNESSETH:					
The Contractor and the County agree that the bid and specific	cations fo	r the Consti	ruction of	Golfvie	w Drive and Regional
Drainage Facilities Phase I Paving and Drainage Improve	ements w	hich are her	eto attache	d and m	ade a part hereof,
together with this instrument and the bond (when required) sl	hall const	itute the full	agreemen	t and co	ntract between parties
and for furnishing the items set out and described; the County	y agrees to	o pay the pri	ices stipula	ited in th	e accepted bid.
It is further agreed that this contract shall not become binding	g or effect	tive until sig	ned by the	parties l	nereto and a purchase
order authorizing the items desired has been issued.					
Executed at Richmond, Texas thisday of	Apr	ù		20_	13
Ву:(	(La	] leu (	Dele	es (	Fort Bend County, Texas
Ву: (	Dav.	ols ?	4	}	County Judge
D.,.	Ouslev	L. Lac	v. Pres	)	ignature of Contractor

Printed Name and Title